Copyright © 2018 Authors. This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted
use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
International Journal of Engineering & Technology, 7 (4.20) (2018) 546-552
International Journal of Engineering & Technology
Website: www.sciencepubco.com/index.php/IJET
Research paper
Finite Element Modeling for Self-Compacting Reinforced
Concrete Deep Beams Containing Web Openings

some beams, the openings are located at the critical positions
(which could be defined as the path joining loading point and the
support response points) while in the last two deep beams, the
opening located to the top or bottom of the beams in order to in-
vestigate the influence of opening location on the shear capacity.
Fig.2:  Arrangement and the position of web openings [12].
Table 2: Details of the web opening
M
mm
K
mm
D
mm
Designation
Control beam DB-n
200 175 75 DB-75-OC
200 175 110 DB-110-OC
200 175 160 DB-160-OC
260 90 160 DB-160-OT
153 260 160 DB-160-OB
3. Finite element modeling
The chosen deep beams in the present work have been resolved or
analyzed by a finite element model using ANSYS computer pro-
gram. This model may help to confirm the theoretical calculations